

STERN, KILCULLEN & RUFOLO, LLC
Herbert J. Stern (Attorney No. 259081971)
Joel M. Silverstein (Attorney No. 034541982)
325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Telephone: 973.535.1900
Facsimile: 973.535.9664

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Joshua D. Dick, (*pro hac vice*)
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; AND
CARI FAIS, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORP., EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORP., BP P.L.C., BP AMERICA INC.,
CHEVRON CORP., CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL
COMPANY. and AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MERCER COUNTY

Docket No. MER-L-001797-22

Civil Action
CBLP Action

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	4
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO GENERAL JURISDICTION IN NEW JERSEY.	7
III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC JURISDICTION IN NEW JERSEY.	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not “Arise Out Of Or Relate To” Defendants’ Alleged Contacts With New Jersey.	9
B. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Be Unreasonable And Conflict With Principles Of Federalism.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, Solano Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Baanyan Software Services, Inc., v. Kuncha</i> , 433 N.J. Super. 466 (App. Div. 2013)	6, 7, 8
<i>Baskin v. P.C. Richard & Son, LLC</i> , 462 N.J. Super. 594 (App. Div. 2020), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 246 N.J. 157 (2021).....	3
<i>Basse v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 22-cv-3674, 2023 WL 2696627 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2023)	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	15
<i>Cappello v. Rest. Depot, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2588110 (D.N.H. Mar. 21, 2023)	11
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	2, 12, 17
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 3609055 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2018).....	12
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 17
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	1, 7
<i>Display Works, LLC v. Bentley</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.N.J. 2016)	8
<i>Dutch Run-Mays Draft, LLC v. Wolf Block, LLP</i> , 450 N.J. Super. 590 (App. Div. 2017)	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Giangola v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 753 F.Supp. 148 (D.N.J. 1990).....	6
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	15
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Huzinec v. Six Flags Great Adventure, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1919956 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2018).....	3
<i>Jacobs v. Walt Disney World, Co.</i> , 309 N.J. Super. 443 (1998).....	6
<i>LNS Enters, LLC v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	7
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Am. Tire Ops., LLC</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022).....	11
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Reliance Nat'l Ins. Co. in Liquidation v. Dana Transp., Inc.</i> , 376 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 2005)	7
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	6, 8
<i>Vapotherm, Inc. v. Santiago</i> , 38 F.4th 252 (1st Cir. 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. The Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 138 N.J. 106 (1994)	7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	3, 4, 8, 10, 15
Statutes	
42 Pa. Conn. Stat. § 5301(a).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd.)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Brian Dabbs, *Biden Admin Paradox: Boost Oil - and Cut CO2?*, EnergyWire, March 9, 2023, <https://www.eenews.net/articles/biden-admin-paradox-boost-oil-and-cut-co2/>18

The White House, *Statement by National Security Advisor Jake Sullivan on the Need for Reliable and Stable Global Energy Markets*, Aug. 11, 2021, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/08/11/statement-by-national-security-advisor-jake-sullivan-on-the-need-for-reliable-and-stable-global-energy-markets>18
